XXRRPP66884400  EExxaarriizzeerr
44..33AA  SSuuppeerrccaappaacciittoorr  FFllaasshh  LLEEDD  DDrriivveerr  wwiitthh  II22CC
March 2011  Rev. 1.0.0
Exar Corporation  www.exar.com
48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA 94538, USA  Tel. +1 510 668-7000 – Fax. +1 510 668-7001
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XRP6840 is a controlled-current dual-cell
supercapacitor charger and high power LED

Pad
- Connect thermal pad to PGND pins.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Refer to XRP6840’s datasheet and/or www.exar.com for exact and up to date ordering information.
XXRRPP66884400  EExxaarriizzeerr
44..33AA  SSuuppeerrccaappaacciittoorr  FFllaasshh  LLEEDD  DDrriivveerr  wwiitthh  II22CC
© 2011 Exar Corporation 3/6 Rev. 1.0.0
USING THE EVALUATION BOARD
POWERING UP THE XRP6840 CIRCUIT
The XRP6840 Exarizer Evaluation Board can be
powered using three standard AAA batteries in
series to add up to about 4.5V. The Evaluation
board provides cell holders for this purpose.
Additionally, a standard lithium coin battery
can be used as a supply backup to maintain
the XRP6840 programming while AAA
batteries are replaced. The board comes with
the RESET_N connected to VIN. The I2C can
be programmed through SCL, SDA pins at the
jumper.
GETTING STARTED ON XRP6840EVB2
1. Insert three standard AAA batteries in the
two AAA cell holders.
2. Insert a 3V lithium coin battery in the coin
cell holder.
3. Connect I2C Interface pins: SDA, SCL, and
GND.
4. Program Torch or Flash Mode and the
desired operating current through I2C.
5. For Flash Mode, the push button can be
used to power LEDs after each Flash
Duration Timeout.
The I2C Interface and the available Registers
are described in XRP6840 datasheet in detail.
The datasheet also explains the procedure for
programming the registers in the different
operating modes.
PROGRAMMING EXAMPLE
XRP6840 4.3A Flash Configuration
By default the XRP6840EVB Exarizer is
configured as following:
Address: 0x28
Status1: E0
Status2: 00
LEDFLASH: FC
LEDTORCH: 02
This configuration tool is available on the
XRP6840 product page at www.exar.com.
XXRRPP66884400  EExxaarriizzeerr
44..33AA  SSuuppeerrccaappaacciittoorr  FFllaasshh  LLEEDD  DDrriivveerr  wwiitthh  II22CC
© 2011 Exar Corporation 4/6 Rev. 1.0.0
EVALUATION BOARD LAYOUT
Fig. 3: Components Placement – Top side
Fig. 4: Bottom side layout
Fig. 5: Top side layout
XXRRPP66884400  EExxaarriizzeerr
44..33AA  SSuuppeerrccaappaacciittoorr  FFllaasshh  LLEEDD  DDrriivveerr  wwiitthh  II22CC
© 2011 Exar Corporation 5/6 Rev. 1.0.0
BILL OF MATERIAL
Ref. Qty Manufacturer Part Number Size Component
EVAL BD 1 Exar Corp 146-6687-03 4.8”x1.06” XRP6840EVB2 Evaluation Board
U1 1 Exar Corp XRP6840AILB-F TQFN-20L
4.3A Supercapacitor Flash LED
Driver with I2C
C1 1 Taiyo Yuden LMK212BJ226MG-T 0805 Ceramic 22µF 10V X5R
C2, C3 2 Murata GRM155B31A474KE14B 0402 Ceramic 0.47µF 10V X5R